

Lake County Illinois

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 11-0444 Version: 1 Name: Resolution recognizing the contributions of Philip J.

Rovang upon the completion of his service as the Director of Lake County Planning, Building and

Development department.

Type: presentation Status: Consent Agenda

File created: 4/27/2011 In control: Lake County Board

On agenda: Final action: 5/10/2011

Title: Resolution recognizing the contributions of Philip J. Rovang upon the completion of his service as the

Director of Lake County Planning, Building and Development Department.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

Resolution recognizing the contributions of Philip J. Rovang upon the completion of his service as the Director of Lake County Planning, Building and Development Department.

PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS, Philip J. Rovang, member of American Institute of Certified Planners (AICP), has served the Lake County Planning Building and Development Department as Director from June 1999 to December 2010; and

WHEREAS, during his service, Philip Rovang oversaw the completion of the Unified Development Ordinance, adopted by the County Board in 2000; and

WHEREAS, under Mr. Rovang's direction the County's annual Drainage Improvement Fund (which funds unincorporated neighborhood-level drainage improvement projects) was initiated; and

WHEREAS, following the 2003 Permit and Development Review Process Improvement Study, Mr. Rovang oversaw the implementation of the consultant's recommendations; and

WHEREAS, Philip Rovang facilitated the 2004 Framework Plan update; and

WHEREAS, in 2008 Mr. Rovang oversaw the formal inclusion of Lake County in FEMA's Community Rating System (CRS), which provides flood insurance rate reductions for jurisdictions, which implement flood-prevention Best Management Practices; and

WHEREAS, Philip Rovang assisted in the transition of the Department to the new Central Permit Facility in 2010 and the initiation of Integrated Permitting therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that this Lake County Board recognizes Mr. Philip Rovang's contributions to the citizens of Lake County, and the Planning Building and Development Department, as he completes his service with Lake County; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Lake County Board extends its best wishes to Mr. Philip J. Rovang on the occasion of his retirement on May 31, 2011 and wishes him blessings in the years to come.

File #: 11-0444, Version: 1

DATED, at WAUKEGAN, LAKE COUNTY, IL on May 10, 2011.